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How to obtain more information

Specific inquiries about this product and related statistics or
services should be directed to:  Marketing and Client Services
Section, International Trade Division, Statistics Canada,
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6 (telephone: (613) 951-9647),
Facsimile Number(613) 951-0117 (or 1 800 664-0055).

For information on the wide range of data available from
Statistics Canada, you can contact us by calling one of our
toll-free numbers. You can also contact us by e-mail or by
visiting our Web site.

National inquiries line 1 800 263-1136

National telecommunications

device for the hearing impaired 1 800 363-7629

Depository Services Program

inquiries 1 800 700-1033

Fax line for Depository Services

Program 1 800 889-9734

E-mail inquiries infostats@statcan.ca

Web site www.statcan.ca

Ordering and subscription information

This product, Catalogue no. 65-001-XPB, is published
(monthly) as a standard printed publication at a price of CDN
$19.00 per issue and CDN $188.00 for a one-year subscription.
The following additional shipping charges apply for delivery
outside Canada:

Single issue Annual subscription

United States CDN $ 6.00 CDN $72.00

Other countries CDN $ 10.00 CDN $120.00

This product is also available in electronic format on the
Statistics Canada Internet site as Catalogue no. 65-001-XIB
at a price of CDN $14.00 per issue and CDN $141.00 for a
one-year subscription. To obtain single issues or to subscribe,
visit our Web site at www.statcan.ca, and select Products and
Services.

All prices exclude sales taxes.

The printed version of this publication can be ordered by

•   Phone (Canada and United States) 1 800 267-6677
•   Fax (Canada and United States) 1 877 287-4369
•   E-mail order@statcan.ca
•  Mail Statistics Canada

Dissemination Division
Circulation Management
120 Parkdale Avenue
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0T6

•   And, in person at the Statistics Canada Regional Centre
       nearest you, or from authorized agents and bookstores.

When notifying us of a change in your address, please provide
both old and new addresses.

Standards of service to the public

Statistics Canada is committed to serving its clients in a prompt,
reliable and courteous manner and in the official language
of their choice. To this end, the Agency has developed
standards of service which its employees observe in serving its
clients. To obtain a copy of these service standards, please
contact Statistics Canada toll free at 1 800 263-1136.

Comment obtenir d’autres renseignements

Toute demande de renseignements au sujet du présent produit ou au
sujet de statistiques ou de services connexes doit être adressée à :  Section
du marketing et des services à la clientèle. Division du commerce
international, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A 0T6 (téléphone:
(613) 951-9647), numéro du télécopieur (613) 951-0117 (ou 1 800 664-
0055).

Pour obtenir des renseignements sur l’ensemble des données de
Statistique Canada qui sont disponibles, veuillez composer l’un des
numéros sans frais suivants. Vous pouvez également communiquer avec
nous par courriel ou visiter notre site Web.

Service national de renseignements 1 800 263-1136

Service national d’appareils de télécommu-

nications pour les malentendants 1 800 363-7629

Renseignements concernant le Programme

des bibliothèques de dépôt 1 800 700-1033

Télécopieur pour le Progamme des

bibliothèques de dépôt 1 800 889-9734

Renseignements par courriel infostats@statcan.ca

Site Web www.statcan.ca

Renseignements sur les commandes et les
abonnements

Le produit no 65-001-XPB au catalogue est publié (mensuellement) en
version imprimée standard et est offert au prix de 19  $ CA l’exemplaire
et de 188 $ CA pour un abonnement annuel. Les frais de livraison
supplémentaires suivants s’appliquent aux envois à l’extérieur du Canada:

Exemplaire Abonnement annuel

États-Unis 6 $ CA 72 $ CA

Autres pays 10 $ CA 120 $ CA

Ce produit est aussi disponible sous forme électronique dans le site
Internet de Statistique Canada, sous le n no 65-001-XIB au catalogue, et
est offert au prix de 14 $ CA l’exemplaire et de 141 $ CA pour un
abonnement annuel. Les utilisateurs peuvent obtenir des exemplaires
ou s’abonner en visitant notre site Web à www.statcan.ca et en choisissant
la rubrique Produits et services.

Les prix ne comprennent pas les taxes de ventes.

La version imprimée peut être commandée par

• Téléphone (Canada et États-Unis) 1 800 267-6677
• Télécopieur (Canada et États-Unis) 1 877 287-4369
• Courriel order@statcan.ca
• Poste Statistique Canada

Division de la diffusion
Gestion de la circulation
120, avenue Parkdale
Ottawa (Ontario) K1A 0T6

• En personne au bureau régional de Statistique Canada le plus
près de votre localité ou auprès des agents et librairies autorisés.

Lorsque vous signalez un changement d’adresse, veuillez nous fournir
l’ancienne et la nouvelle adresse.

Normes de service à la clientèle

Statistique Canada s’engage à fournir à ses clients des services rapides,
fiables et courtois, et ce, dans la langue officielle de leur choix. À cet
égard, notre organisme s’est doté de normes de service à la clientèle qui
doivent être observées par les employés lorsqu’ils offrent des services à la
clientèle. Pour obtenir une copie de ces normes de service, veuillez
communiquer avec Statistique Canada au numéro sans frais 1 800 263-
1136.
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All rights reserved. No part of this publication may
be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording or otherwise without prior written
permission from Licence Services,Marketing Division,
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1A 0T6.
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Catalogue no. 65-001-XPB, Vol. 56, no. 12
ISSN 1198-7391
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Frequency: Monthly

Ottawa

Note of Appreciation

Canada owes the success of its statistical system
to a long-standing partnership between Statistics
Canada, the citizens of Canada, its businesses,
governments and other institutions. Accurate and
timely statistical information could not be produced
without their continued cooperation and goodwill.

Publication autorisée par le ministre
responsable de Statistique Canada

© Ministre de l'Industrie, 2003

Tous droits réservés. Il est interdit de reproduire ou de
 transmettre le contenu de la présente publication, sous
quelque forme ou par quelque moyen que ce soit,
enregistrement sur support magnétique, reproduction
électronique, mécanique, photographique, ou autre, ou
de l'emmagasiner dans un système de recouvrement,
sans l'autorisation écrite préalable des Services de
concession des droits de licence, Division du
marketing, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, Ontario,
Canada K1A 0T6.

Février 2003

No 65-001-XPB au catalogue, vol. 56, no 12
ISSN 1198-7391

No 65-001-XIB au catalogue, vol. 56, no 12
ISSN 1480-8781

Périodicité: mensuelle

Ottawa

Note de reconnaissance

Le succès du système statistique du Canada repose
sur un partenariat bien établi entre Statistique Canada
et la population, les entreprises, et les administrations
canadiennes et les autres organismes. Sans cette
collaboration et cette bonne volonté, il serait impossible
de produire des statistiques précises et actuelles.

December 2002                    Décembre 2002
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3.4

3.6

3.8

4.0

4.2

D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D

Other   consumer   goods  / 
Autres  biens  de  consommation

Imports of other consumer goods

Importations d’autres biens de consommation
(Seas. adj. & trend / Dés. et tendance)

 2000  2001                                                          2002

$ B illions / Milliards
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D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D

$ Millions

Passenger  automobiles  /  
Voitures  particulières

Imports of passenger automobiles and chassis
Importations de voitures particulières et châssis
(Seas. adj. & trend / Dés. et tendance)

          2000    2001                                                           2002
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Text Table 1. Merchandise Trade by Principal Trading Area, Balance of Payments Basis, Seasonally Adjusted

Tableau explicatif 1. Commerce de marchandises par marchés principaux, base de la balance des paiements, chiffres

corrigés de variations saisonnières

Nov. Dec. Year to date/ YTD Change/
Nov. Déc. Change/ Cumulatif Variation sur Dec. - Déc.
2002 2002 Variation 2001 2002 l'année précédente 2002/2001

$ millions $ millions % $ millions $ millions % %

Exports to: Exportations vers:

United States 29,448 29,288 -160 -0.5 350,908 348,384 -2,524 -0.7 8.0 États-Unis
Japan 870 870 0 0.0 9,481 9,707 226 2.4 26.3 Japon
EU 1,740 1,708 -32 -1.8 22,300 21,210 -1,090 -4.9 10.8 UE
Other OECD 1,053 839 -214 -20.3 10,925 11,027 102 0.9 -7.3 Autres OCDÉ
Other countries 1,523 1,821 298 19.6 21,023 20,359 -664 -3.2 1.6 Autres pays

Total 34,634 34,527 -107 -0.3 414,638 410,686 -3,952 -1.0 7.8 Total

Imports from: Importations de:

United States 21,749 20,956 -793 -3.6 255,028 254,688 -340 -0.1 4.8 États-Unis
Japan 992 1,141 149 15.0 10,585 11,736 1,151 10.9 27.2 Japon
EU 2,898 3,358 460 15.9 35,089 36,144 1,055 3.0 14.6 UE
Other OECD 1,581 1,786 205 13.0 18,626 19,481 855 4.6 24.7 Autres OCDÉ
Other countries 3,065 3,206 141 4.6 31,295 34,060 2,765 8.8 39.4 Autres pays

Total 30,286 30,447 161 0.5 350,623 356,109 5,486 1.6 10.5 Total

Balance: Solde commercial:

United States 7,699 8,332 633 ... 95,880 93,696 -2,184 ... ... États-Unis
Japan -122 -271 -149 ... -1,104 -2,029 -925 ... ... Japon
EU -1,158 -1,650 -492 ... -12,789 -14,934 -2,145 ... ... UE
Other OECD -528 -947 -419 ... -7,701 -8,454 -753 ... ... Autres OCDÉ
Other countries -1,542 -1,385 157 ... -10,272 -13,701 -3,429 ... ... Autres pays

Total 4,348 4,080 -268 ... 64,015 54,577 -9,438 ... ... Total

Note: EU ( European Union) includes: Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Ireland, Italy, Luxembourg,
Netherlands, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, and United Kingdom.

Other OECD includes: Australia, Canada, Czech Republic, Hungary, Iceland, Mexico, New Zealand, Norway, Poland,
South Korea, Switzerland, Turkey and new member Slovakia (January 2001). (The EU countries, United States and Japan
are also members of the OECD - the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development).

Nota: UE (Union européenne) comprend: l'Allemagne, l'Autriche, la Belgique, le Danemark, l'Espagne, la Finlande, la France,
la Grèce, l'Irlande, l'Italie, le Luxembourg, les Pays-Bas, le Portugal, le Royaume-Uni et la Suède.

Autres OCDÉ comprend: l'Australie, le Canada, la Corée du Sud, la Hongrie, l'Islande, le Mexique, la Norvège,
la Nouvelle-Zélande, la Pologne, la Suisse, le Republique tchéque, la Turquie et le nouveaux pays membres la Slovaquie
(janvier 2001). (Les pays de l'UE, les États-Unis et le Japon sont aussi membres de l'OCDÉ.- l'Organization de coopération
et de développement économique).

CANSIM (tables/tableaux 228-0001, 228-0002, 228-0003)
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Text Table 2. Reconciliation of Customs and Balance of Payments Trade Data, Not Seasonally Adjusted

Tableau explicatif 2. Rapprochement de données - Base douanière et base de la balance des paiements, chiffres non

corrigés de variations saisonnières

Exports / Exportations

2002 2001
Dec. Nov. Oct. Sept. Aug. July Annual
Déc. Nov. Oct. Sept. Août Juil. Annuel

Millions of dollars - Millions de dollars

Customs Basis 31,512 33,721 36,293 33,594 33,691 30,220 403,972 Base douanière

Balance of Payments Ajustements de la balance des
Adjustments 1,197 1,716 1,064 1,046 1,142 1,327 10,666 paiements

Valuation and Residency Évaluation et résidence
Inland freight 571 607 655 625 628 575 6,932 Fret intérieur
Other valuation and residency -877 -943 -982 -785 -785 -337 -12,168 Autre évaluation et résidence

Timing 185 35 41 5 -4 -2 -125 Périodes

Coverage 1,318 2,017 1,350 1,201 1,303 1,091 16,027 Couverture

Balance of Base de la balance
Payments Basis 32,709 35,437 37,357 34,640 34,833 31,547 414,638 des paiements

Imports / Importations

2002 2001
Dec. Nov. Oct. Sept. Aug. July Annual
Déc. Nov. Oct. Sept. Août Juil. Annuel

Millions of dollars - Millions de dollars

Customs Basis 27,185 29,856 32,254 29,376 30,223 26,663 343,076 Base douanière

Balance of Payments Ajustements de la balance des
Adjustments 655 738 688 682 796 334 7,547 paiements

Valuation and Residency Évaluation et résidence
Inland freight 524 573 614 581 588 499 6,556 Fret intérieur
Other valuation and residency 131 -34 75 7 61 87 365 Autre évaluation et résidence

Timing 16 1 0 0 0 0 0 Périodes

Coverage -16 198 -1 94 147 -252 626 Couverture

Balance of Base de la balance
Payments Basis 27,840 30,594 32,942 30,058 31,019 26,997 350,623 des paiements
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Table 1. Merchandise Trade of Canada, Balance of Payments Basis, Seasonally Adjusted

Tableau 1. Commerce de marchandises du Canada, base de la balance de paiements, chiffres corrigés des variations

saisonnières

Current Dollars / Dollars courants Constant Dollars - 1997 - Dollars constants

Period to Period Change/Variation

Exports Imports Balance Exports Imports Balance Exports Imports Balance

Exportations Importations Solde Exportations Importations Solde Exportations Importations Solde

$ millions % % $ millions $ millions

1998 327,162 303,399 23,763 0.0 0.0 0 329,150 294,940 34,210
1999 367,171 326,961 40,210 12.2 7.8 16,447 364,310 320,813 43,497
2000 425,587 363,432 62,155 15.9 11.2 21,945 397,074 351,299 45,775
2001 414,638 350,623 64,015 -2.6 -3.5 1,860 380,062 330,725 49,337
2002 410,686 356,109 54,577 -1.0 1.6 -9,438 382,148 334,513 47,635

2000
QI 101,696 88,071 13,625 5.0 2.4 2,785 97,722 86,830 10,892
QII 105,411 90,763 14,648 3.7 3.1 1,023 99,047 88,084 10,963
QIII 107,679 91,841 15,838 2.2 1.2 1,190 100,048 88,990 11,058
QIV 110,800 92,756 18,044 2.9 1.0 2,206 100,257 87,395 12,862

2001
QI 110,957 89,497 21,460 0.1 -3.5 3,416 96,762 84,091 12,671
QII 106,547 89,737 16,810 -4.0 0.3 -4,650 95,746 84,411 11,335
QIII 100,419 87,630 12,789 -5.8 -2.3 -4,021 94,010 82,909 11,101
QIV 96,716 83,759 12,957 -3.7 -4.4 168 93,544 79,313 14,231

2002
QI 99,752 85,716 14,036 3.1 2.3 1,079 94,838 80,374 14,464
QII 101,885 88,503 13,382 2.1 3.3 -654 95,254 83,882 11,372
QIII 104,631 90,954 13,677 2.7 2.8 295 97,162 85,151 12,011
QIV 104,419 90,936 13,483 -0.2 0.0 -194 94,893 85,106 9,787

2001
January 38,617 30,339 8,278 2.5 -2.7 1,788 33,141 28,795 4,346
February 35,730 29,274 6,456 -7.5 -3.5 -1,822 31,398 27,392 4,006
March 36,610 29,885 6,725 2.5 2.1 269 32,223 27,904 4,319
April 36,488 30,126 6,362 -0.3 0.8 -363 32,373 28,236 4,137
May 35,404 29,804 5,600 -3.0 -1.1 -762 31,778 27,903 3,875
June 34,655 29,806 4,849 -2.1 0.0 -751 31,595 28,273 3,322
July 34,034 29,691 4,343 -1.8 -0.4 -506 31,759 28,228 3,531
August 33,643 29,591 4,052 -1.1 -0.3 -291 31,360 28,050 3,310
September 32,742 28,348 4,394 -2.7 -4.2 342 30,891 26,632 4,259
October 32,007 28,189 3,818 -2.2 -0.6 -576 30,892 26,701 4,191
November 32,672 28,013 4,659 2.1 -0.6 841 31,472 26,484 4,988
December 32,037 27,557 4,480 -1.9 -1.6 -179 31,179 26,127 5,052

2002
January 32,896 27,807 5,089 2.7 0.9 609 31,368 25,972 5,396
February 33,911 29,141 4,770 3.1 4.8 -319 32,374 27,246 5,128
March 32,945 28,768 4,177 -2.8 -1.3 -593 31,096 27,156 3,940
April 34,571 29,117 5,454 4.9 1.2 1,277 32,109 27,329 4,780
May 33,836 29,298 4,538 -2.1 0.6 -916 31,775 27,782 3,993
June 33,478 30,088 3,390 -1.1 2.7 -1,148 31,370 28,772 2,598
July 34,789 29,982 4,807 3.9 -0.4 1,417 32,567 28,328 4,239
August 34,782 30,733 4,049 0.0 2.5 -758 32,409 28,669 3,740
September 35,060 30,239 4,821 0.8 -1.6 772 32,186 28,155 4,031
October 35,258 30,203 5,055 0.6 -0.1 234 32,057 28,105 3,952
November 34,634 30,286 4,348 -1.8 0.3 -707 31,517 28,271 3,246
December 34,527 30,447 4,080 -0.3 0.5 -268 31,319 28,730 2,589

Note: Due to rounding, monthly data may not add up to quarterly data and quarterly data may not add up to annual data.

Related CANSIM (Tables 228-0035 to 228-0040)



Statistics Canada - December 2002 Statistique Canada - décembre 2002
Canadian International Merchandise Trade Le commerce international de marchandises du Canada

19

Table 1. Merchandise Trade of Canada, Balance of Payments Basis, Seasonally Adjusted

Tableau 1. Commerce de marchandises du Canada, base de la balance de paiements, chiffres corrigés des variations

saisonnières

Price Indices / Indice de prix (Laspeyres)

Period to Period Change / Variation 1997 = 100 Period to Period Change / Variation

Exports Imports Exports Imports Terms of Trade Exports Imports Terms of Trade

Exportations Importations Exportations Importations Termes de l'échange Exportations Importations Termes de l'échange

% % %

0.0 0.0 99.9 103.5 96.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 1998
10.7 8.8 101.4 103.3 98.2 1.5 -0.2 1.7 1999
9.0 9.5 109.7 105.7 103.8 8.2 2.3 5.9 2000

-4.3 -5.9 111.1 109.1 101.8 1.3 3.2 -1.9 2001
0.5 1.1 109.8 110.0 99.8 -1.2 0.8 -2.0 2002

2000
2.9 3.0 105.5 103.3 102.1 2.2 -0.2 2.4 TI
1.4 1.4 108.8 105.1 103.5 3.1 1.7 1.4 TII
1.0 1.0 110.5 106.0 104.2 1.6 0.9 0.7 TIII
0.2 -1.8 114.0 108.6 105.0 3.2 2.5 0.7 TIV

2001
-3.5 -3.8 116.2 108.9 106.7 1.9 0.3 1.7 TI
-1.0 0.4 113.8 109.3 104.1 -2.1 0.4 -2.4 TII
-1.8 -1.8 109.0 108.8 100.2 -4.2 -0.5 -3.8 TIII
-0.5 -4.3 105.2 109.5 96.1 -3.5 0.6 -4.1 TIV

2002
1.4 1.3 107.8 110.1 97.9 2.5 0.5 1.9 TI
0.4 4.4 109.2 109.2 100.0 1.3 -0.8 2.1 TII
2.0 1.5 110.0 110.1 99.9 0.7 0.8 -0.1 TIII

-2.3 -0.1 112.1 110.8 101.2 1.9 0.6 1.3 TIV

2001
-0.5 -1.9 118.1 107.3 110.1 2.0 -1.1 3.1 Janvier
-5.3 -4.9 115.7 108.9 106.2 -2.0 1.5 -3.5 Février
2.6 1.9 115.0 110.4 104.2 -0.6 1.4 -2.0 Mars
0.5 1.2 115.5 110.1 104.9 0.4 -0.3 0.7 Avril

-1.8 -1.2 114.6 109.3 104.8 -0.8 -0.7 -0.1 Mai
-0.6 1.3 111.5 108.5 102.8 -2.7 -0.7 -2.0 Juin
0.5 -0.2 109.2 108.1 101.0 -2.1 -0.4 -1.7 Juillet

-1.3 -0.6 109.3 108.2 101.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 Août
-1.5 -5.1 109.0 110.0 99.1 -0.3 1.7 -1.9 Septembre
0.0 0.3 105.4 109.6 96.2 -3.3 -0.4 -2.9 Octobre
1.9 -0.8 105.7 110.1 96.0 0.3 0.5 -0.2 Novembre

-0.9 -1.3 104.8 108.9 96.2 -0.9 -1.1 0.2 Décembre

2002
0.6 -0.6 107.3 110.4 97.2 2.4 1.4 1.0 Janvier
3.2 4.9 107.5 110.1 97.6 0.2 -0.3 0.5 Février

-3.9 -0.3 108.6 109.8 98.9 1.0 -0.3 1.3 Mars
3.3 0.6 110.0 110.4 99.6 1.3 0.5 0.7 Avril

-1.0 1.7 109.3 109.1 100.2 -0.6 -1.2 0.5 Mai
-1.3 3.6 108.8 108.1 100.6 -0.5 -0.9 0.5 Juin
3.8 -1.5 108.8 109.1 99.7 0.0 0.9 -0.9 Juillet

-0.5 1.2 109.9 110.4 99.5 1.0 1.2 -0.2 Août
-0.7 -1.8 110.9 110.9 100.0 0.9 0.5 0.5 Septembre
-0.4 -0.2 111.7 111.3 100.4 0.7 0.4 0.4 Octobre
-1.7 0.6 112.2 110.9 101.2 0.4 -0.4 0.8 Novembre
-0.6 1.6 112.4 110.1 102.1 0.2 -0.7 0.9 Décembre

Nota: En raison de l'arrondissement, les données mensuelles peuvent ne pas correspondre aux données trimestrielles, et les données
trimestrielles peuvent ne pas correspondre aux données annuelles.

Connexes CANSIM (tableaux 228-0035 à 228-0040)
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Table 2. Exports by Commodity Groupings, Balance of Payments Basis, Seasonally Adjusted

Tableau 2. Exportations par groupes de marchandises, base de la balance des paiements, chiffres corrigés des variations

saisonnières

Current Dollars / Dollars courants

Nov. Dec. Year to date/ YTD Change/
Nov. Déc. Change/ Total cumulatif Variation sur Dec.-Déc.
2002 2002 Variation 2001 2002 l'année précédente 2002/2001

$ millions $ millions % $ millions $ millions % %

Total 34,634 34,527 -107 -0.3 414,638 410,686 -3,952 -1.0 7.8

Agricultural and Fishing products 2,476 2,557 81 3.3 30,883 30,542 -341 -1.1 -2.7

Wheat 166 205 39 23.5 3,807 3,058 -749 -19.7 -45.2

